

APR 09 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 20-1467

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Varco,

Petitioner

v.

Robert J. Contee III, in his official capacity as Chief
of the Metropolitan Police Department,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Michael Varco
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 2548
Reston, VA 20195
703-679-7752
m_varco@yahoo.com

April 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background - CVRA.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The D.C. Court Of Appeals Erred In Its Interpretation Of The CVRA	10
A. The CVRA Text Applies To The MPD.....	10
B. CVRA Rights Apply Pre-Charging	13
II. The D.C Court of Appeals' Error On An Important Issue Warrants This Court's Review And Will Not Correct Itself	13
A. Uniformity For CVRA Obligations Is Needed On Relevant Investigators	14
B. The D.C. Court of Appeals' Order Creates A Split On Whether CVRA Rights Apply Pre-Charging.....	16

C. The Error Will Not Correct Itself	18
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	19
Conclusion	21

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A – ORDER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS, FILED NOVEMBER 12, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B – ORDER OF SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION – CIVIL ACTIONS BRANCH, DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2020.....	3a
APPENDIX C – DENIAL OF REHEARINGS OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 26, 2019	11a
APPENDIX D – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT DATED JULY 19, 2019.	14a
APPENDIX E – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED MARCH 29, 2019	16a
APPENDIX F – RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	12
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F. 3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Wild</i> , 955 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020), vacated, <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , No. 19-13843, 2020 WL 4557083 (11th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) (mem.)	16
<i>In re: Henriquez</i> , No. 15-3054, 2015 WL 10692637 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2015).....	17
<i>Metro. R.R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	11
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828, 831 (2015) (Thomas, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari) 19	
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017, 1020 (1991) (Blackmun, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari)	19
<i>United States v. Belfort</i> , No. 98-CR-0859, 2014 WL 2612508 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 5.....	5, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 6.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1

D.C. Code § 1-201.01 et. seq	9, 10
D.C. Code § 1-206.01.....	11
D.C. Code § 1-206.02.....	12
D.C. Code § 22-404.01.....	6
D.C. Code § 23-1901.....	i
D.C. Code § 4-555.01 <i>et seq.</i>	7
D.C. Code § 5-113.01.....	7, 14, 15
D.C. Code § 5-113.06.....	7, 14, 15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Applicability of 18 U.S.C. § 205(a)(2) to Representation Before Non-Federal Agency, 24 Op. O.L.C. 13 (2000)	12
CVRA Floor Discussion, 150 Cong. Rec. S4260-80 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004)	4
District of Columbia Courts, Eligibility, https://www.dccourts.gov/services/crime-victims-compensation-matters/eligibility (last visited Apr. 4, 2021)	20
Letter from Jon Kyl, U.S. Sen., to Eric H. Holder, Att'y Gen. (June 6, 2011), reprinted in 157 Cong. Rec. S3608 (Daily ed. June 8, 2011)	5
MPD, Arrests Made in Multiple Robbery Offenses, https://mpdc.dc.gov/release/arrests-made-multiple-robbery-offenses-144 (last visited Apr. 3, 2021)	14
MPD, Crime Statistics – Citywide, https://mpdc.dc.gov/page/crime-statistics-citywide (last visited Apr. 4, 2021)	13

Comp. Treas., Revenues of the District of
Columbia, 14 Comp. Dec. 646 (1908) 11

YouTube, Change video privacy settings,
<https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/157177?hl=en> (last visited Apr. 4, 2021) 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII § 1 cl. 1 11

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 11
